Towns County Herald

Legal Notices for November 18, 2020

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF TOWNS
RE: ESTATE OF GAYNELL NORTON BARRETT
All creditors of the estate of Gaynell Norton
Barrett deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia are hereby notified to render their demands
to the undersigned according to law, and all
persons indebted to said Estate are required to
make immediate payment to the undersigned.
This 26th day of October, 2020.
EXECUTOR: Jeffrey L. Barrett
ADDRESS: c/o Eddy A. Corn, Attorney
253 Big Sky Drive
Hiawassee, GA 30546
PHONE: (706) 896-3451
T(Mov4,11,18,25)

T(Nov4,11,18,25)

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
RE: Estate of Roger D. Peterson
All debtors and creditors of the estate of Roger
D. Peterson, deceased, late of Towns County,
Georgia, are hereby notified to render their
demands to the undersigned according to law
and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment.
This 26 day of October, 2020.
Anna Belle Peterson
343 Mull Drive
Mineral Bluff, GA 30559
706-633-8676
T(Mov4,11,18,25)

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND DEBTORS
All creditors of the Estate of CARL DAVID CANNON, JR. deceased of Towns County, Hiawassee, Georgia are hereby notified to render their
demands to the undersigned according to law;
and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned Executor of the Estate of Carl David
Cannon, Jr.
This 13th day of November, 2020.

Cannon, Jr. This 13th day of November, 2020. Loretta E. Cannon, Executor ESTATE OF CARL DAVID CANNON, JR. ESTAIL OF CARL DAVID CAR P.O. Box 68 Hiawassee, Georgia 30546 Submitted by: Pamela Kendall Floyd, PC Attorney for Estate P.O. Box 1114 Hiawassee, GA 30546 (Nov18,25,Dec2,9)

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA
In Re: JACKIE DENISE TAYLOR:
Civil Action No.: 2020-CV-157-BL
NOTICE OF PETITION TO CHANGE NAME
A petition has been filed in the Superior Court of
Towns County, Georgia, by JACKIE DENISE TAYLOR on the 13 day of November, 2020, praying
for a change in her name from JACKIE DENISE
TAYLOR to JACQUELINE DENISE TAYLOR. Notice
is hereby given pursuant to law to any inter-IAYLUNK O JACQUELINE DENISE IAYLUNK. NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to law to any interested or affected party to appear in said Court and to file objections to such name change. Objections must be filed with said Court within 30 days of the filing of said petition.

This 13 day of November, 2020.

Kris-Ann Poe Attorney for Petitioner Georgia Bar No. 675217 231 Chatuge Way Hiawassee, GA 30546 (706) 896-4118

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA In Re: JACKIE GREGE TAYLOR: IN RE: JACKIE GREGE TAYLOR:
Civil Action No.: 2020-CV-156-BL
NOTICE OF PETITION TO CHANGE NAME
A petition has been filed in the Superior Court
of Towns County, Georgia, by JACKIE GREGE
TAYLOR on the 13 day of November, 2020,
praying for a change in her name from JACKIE
GREGE TAYLOR to GREG JACKIE TAYLOR. Notice
is hereby given pursuant to law to any interested or affected party to appear in said Court
and to file objections to such name change.
Objections must be filed with said Court within
30 days of the filing of said petition.
This 13 day of November, 2020.
Kris-Ann Poe
Attorney for Petitioner
Georgia Bar No. 675217
231 Chatuge Way
Hiawassee, GA 30546
(706) 896-4118
I(Nov18,25,Dec2,9)

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER,
TOWNS COUNTY
Pursuant to the Power of Sale contained in a
Security Deed given by Glyn Dale Pollard and
Mary Sue Pollard to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
dated 3/13/2009 and recorded in Deed Book
451 Page 389 Towns County, Georgia records;
as last transferred to or acquired by Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage
Company, conveying the after-described property to secure a Note in the original principal
amount of \$448,500.00, with interest at the
rate specified therein, there will be sold by the
undersigned at public outcry to the highest
bidder for cash before the Courthouse door of
Towns County, Georgia (or such other area as
designated by Order of the Superior Court of
said county), within the legal hours of sale on
December 1, 2020 (being the first Tuesday of
said month unless said date falls on a Federal
Holiday, in which case being the first Wednesday of said month), the following described
property:
ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING

said month unless said date falls on a Federal Holiday, in which case being the first Wednesday of said month), the following described property:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOTS 35 AND 50, 19TH DISTRICT, 1ST SECTION, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA, CONTAINING 1.20 ACRES, AND BEING LOT B-THREE (B-3) OF THE HIAWASSEE WILDERNESS SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY TAMROK ENGINEERING, INC., TOMMY J.PHILLIPS, R.S. #1626, DATED AUGUST 13, 1991 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25, PAGE 3, TOWNS COUNTY RECORDS WHICH DESCRIPTION ON SAID PLAT IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

SAID PROPERTY IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO THE CERTAIN RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS FOR HIAMASSEE WILDERNESS, DATED NOVEMBER 4, 1977 AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 60, PAGE 605 TOWNS COUNTY RECORDS.

ALSO, CONVEYED IS AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGREES ALONG THE SUBDIVISION ROADS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED. THE LOT IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGREES ALONG THE SUBDIVISION ROADS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED. THE LOT IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGREES ALONG THE SUBDIVISION ROADS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED. THE LOT IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGREES ALONG THE SUBDIVISION ROADS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED. THE LOT IS CONVEYED BY SEED TO AND EGRESS ALONG A PORTY (40) FOOT EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY B. KEITH ROCHESTER & ASSOCIATES, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 308, TOWNS COUNTY RECORDS. ALSO, THE RIGHT TO ERCT PUBLIC UTILITIES OVER, THROUGH OR UNDER SAID PROPERTY. SAID EASEMENTS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE A COVENANT RUNNING WITH THE LAND SAND SHALL NOT BE DEFEATED FOR LACK OR USE OR MAINTENANCE.

The debt secured by said Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebtedness as and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Security Deed and by law, including attorney's fees (notice of intent to coll

vidual designated who shall have full authority to negotiate, amend and modify all terms of the mortgage. Champion Mortgage LLC Loss Mitigation PO Box 91322 Seattle, WA 98111-9422 Phone 855-683-3095 Fax 866-621-1036 Note, however, that such entity or individual is not required by law to negotiate, amend or modify the terms of the loan. Said property will be sold subject to: (a) any outstanding ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, but not yet due and payable), (b) unpaid water or sewage bills that constitute a lien against the property whether due and payable or not yet due and payable and which may not be of record, (c) the right of redemption of any taxing authority, (d) any matters which might be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the property, and (e) any assessments, liens, encumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above.

The sale will be conducted subject to (1) confirmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code; and (2) final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with

firmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code; and (2) final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the Security Deed. Pursuant to O.C.G.A. Section 9-13-172.1, which allows for certain procedures regarding the rescission of judicial and non-judicial sales in the State of Georgia, the Deed Under Power and other fore-closure documents may not be provided until final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan as provided immediately above. Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company as agent and Attorney in Fact for Glyn Dale Pollard and Mary Sue Pollard

Aldridge Pite. LLP. 15 Piedmont Center. 3575 Piedmont Road, N.E., Suite 500, Atlanta, Georgia 30305, (404) 994-7637. 1341-421A

1341-421A
THIS LAW FIRM MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT
COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT.
ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED
FOR THAT PURPOSE. 1341-421A